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1. PRODUCT IDENTIFICATION 

2. HAZARD IDENTIFICATION 

3. COMPOSITION / INFORMATION ON INGREDIENTS 

4. FIRST AID MEASURES 

SAFETY DATA SHEET 
 

Issue Date: 11/30/22 Revision Date: New Version: USA 
 

 
Product Name: Supernova Moisture & Shine Cream   
Product Type: Finished Retail Product - Consumer Use Only 
Recommended Use: Treatment for Hair 
Restrictions on Use: Use only as directed on label. 
Manufacturer: amika 
                                           25 Kent Ave, Suite 302,  
                                           Brooklyn, NY 11249 
Emergency Transportation Telephone: CHEMTREC: +1 (800) 424-9300 / +1 (703) 527-3887 

 

 
"Consumer Products", as defined by the US Consumer Product Safety Act and which are used as intended (typical consumer 
duration and frequency), are exempt from the OSHA Hazard Communication Standard (29 CFR 1910.1200). This SDS is being 
provided as a courtesy to help assist in the safe handling and proper use of the product. 

 
This product is classified under 29CFR 1910.1200(d) as follows: 

 
Hazard Category: 
Classification: 2B 
Signal Word: Warning 
Hazard Statements: Causes Eye Irritation 
Hazard pictograms: None 
Precautionary Statements Prevention: Wash hands thoroughly after handling 
Precautionary Statements Response: IF IN EYES: rinse cautiously with water for several minutes. Remove contact 

lenses, if present and easy to do. Continue rinsing. If eye irritation persists, Get 
medical attention. 

Precautionary Statements Storage: None 
Precautionary Statements Disposal: None 
Hazards not otherwise classified (HNOC): None 
Interactions with other chemicals: None known 

 

 
This product contains no substances that at their given concentration are considered hazardous to health. 

 

 
First aid measures for different exposure routes; 
Eye Contact: In case of contact, immediately flush eyes with plenty of water, remove any contact lenses, and continue flushing for 

at least 15 minutes. Get medical attention if irritation persists. 
Skin Contact: Not expected to cause irritation, however it is best to wash skin with plenty of water while removing contaminated 

clothing and shoes. 
Inhalation: Remove to fresh air. 
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5. FIRE FIGHTING MEASURES 

6. ACCIDENTAL RELEASE MEASURES 

7. HANDLING AND STORAGE 

8. EXPOSURE CONTROLS / PERSONAL PROTECTION 

Ingestion: Not an expected route of exposure. Accidental ingestion of undiluted product may cause mild gastrointestinal irritation 
with nausea, vomiting and diarrhea. DO NOT induce vomiting, but give one or two glasses of water to drink and get 
medical attention. Never give anything by mouth to an unconscious person. 

 
Most important symptoms/effects, acute and delayed: Eye irritation. 
Indication of immediate medical attention and special treatment needed: 
Notes to Physician Treat symptomatically 

 

 
Suitable extinguishing media: Use Dry chemical, Carbon Dioxide, alcohol-resistant foam or water spray. 
Unsuitable Extinguishing Media: High pressure water jet. 
Special hazard: Hazardous decomposition products are oxides of carbon and nitrogen including 

carbon dioxide and carbon monoxide. 
Special protective equipment for fire-fighters: As in any fire, wear self-contained breathing apparatus pressure-demand 

MSHA/NIOSH (approved or equivalent) and full protective gear. Water can be used to cool fire- 
exposed containers. 

Specific hazards arising from the chemical: None. 
 

 
Personal precautions, protective equipment and emergency procedures; 
Personal precautions: Avoid contact with eyes. 
Advice for emergency responders: Wear appropriate personal protective equipment. Use safety glasses or safety goggles if splash 

hazards exist; use gloves and other protective clothing (apron, boots, etc.) to prevent skin contact. 
 

Environmental Precautions: None known. 
 

Methods and materials for containment and cleaning up; 
Methods for containment: Contain spilled material with dikes or absorbents. 
Methods for cleaning up: 

Small Spill Procedure: Contain spilled material. Absorb with inert material and place in disposal container. Wash 
down area with detergent. 

Large Spill Procedure: Contain spilled material. Prevent additional discharge of materials if possible to do without hazard. 
Dike large spills. Absorbed with inert material, sweep, or scrape up and containerize. Wear / use 
appropriate protective equipment. Treat or dispose of residue in accordance with all federal, state, 
and local requirements. 

 

 
Precautions for safe handling; 
Advice on safe handling: Avoid contact with eyes. Wash hands thoroughly after using or handling. 

 
Conditions for safe storage, including any incompatibilities; 
Storage Conditions: Secure container after each use. Store in a cool, dry, secure area. 
Incompatible products: None known. 

 

 
Control parameters; 
Exposure Guidelines: No relevant exposure guidelines. 

 
Exposure controls 

No adverse effects expected but use adequate general or local exhaust ventilation to keep airborne concentrations to 
a minimum. 
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9. PHYSICAL AND CHEMICAL PROPERTIES 

 
Personal Protective Equipment 

 
    Eye Protection: Requires Eye Protection. When splashing of the material may occur, chemical goggles and/or a face shield or are 
recommended. 

Hand protection; Where contact is likely to occur, chemical resistant gloves should be used. Dispose of contaminated disposable 
gloves after use in accordance with applicable laws and good laboratory practices. Wash and dry hands. 

Skin protection: Where contact is likely to occur, Use impervious protective clothing, including boots, gloves, lab coat, apron, or 
coveralls, as appropriate to prevent skin contact. 

Respiratory Protection: Under normal use conditions with adequate ventilation and eye protection, no other special handling 
equipment is required. If exposure limits are exceeded or irritation is experienced, NIOSH/MSHA approved 
respiratory protection should be worn. 

General Hygiene: Wash and dry hands thoroughly after handling. Do not eat, drink or smoke when using this product. 
 
 
 

 
Physical State @25°C: 
Appearance: 
Odor: 
Odor threshold: 

Liquid 
Off White / White Cream 
Typical Fragrance 
No information available 

 

Property Values Remarks 
pH value: 3.0-4.0 @ 25°C 
Melting / Freezing Point: No information available  

Boiling Point / Boiling Range: No information available > 212°F 
Flash Point: No information available Not considered Flammable. 
Evaporation Rate: No information available  
Flammability (solid, gas): No information available  

Flammability Limits in Air;   
Upper flammability limit: No information available  

Lower Flammability Limit: No information available  
Vapor pressure: No information available  

Vapor density: No information available  
Relative density: 
Water solubility: 

0.97-1.00 
Miscible 

(H2O = 1) 

Solubility in other solvents: No information available  
Partition coefficient: n-octanol/water: No information available  

Evaporation rate: No information available  
Auto Ignition temperature: No information available  

Decomposition Temperature: No information available  

Viscosity of Product: 27-40 (C/10) @ 25°C 
VOC Content (%) None known  
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10. STABILITY AND REACTIVITY 

11. TOXICOLOGICAL INFORMATION 

 

 

 
Reactivity: None under normal use conditions. 
Stability: Stable under normal conditions. 
Hazardous polymerization: Does not occur. 
Hazardous Reactions: None under normal processing. 
Conditions to Avoid: None under normal processing. 
Materials to avoid: None in particular. 
Hazardous Decomposition Products: Upon combustion product will yield carbon monoxide, carbon dioxide and various 

hydrocarbons. 
 

 
Product Information 
Information on likely routes of exposure; 
Inhalation: No known effect. 

 
 

Skin contact: No known effect. 
Ingestion: No known effect. 
Eye contact: No known effect. 

 
Delayed and immediate effects as well as chronic effects from short and long-term exposure 
Acute toxicity: No known effect. 
Skin corrosion/irritation: No known effect. 
Serious eye damage/eye irritation: No known effect.. 
Skin sensitization: No known effect. 
Respiratory sensitization: No known effect. 
Germ cell mutagenicity: No known effect. 
Neurological Effects: No known effect. 
Reproductive toxicity: No known effect. 
Developmental toxicity: No known effect. 
Teratogenicity: No known effect. 
STOT - single exposure: No known effect. 
STOT - repeated exposure: No known effect. 
Target Organ Effects: No known effect. 
Aspiration hazard: No known effect. 
Carcinogenicity: No known effect. 
Component Information: The acute toxicity effects of this product as a whole have not been tested. 
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12. ECOLOGICAL INFORMATION 

13. DISPOSAL CONSIDERATIONS 

 

 
Ecotoxicity: The Ecotoxicity effects of this product as a whole have not been tested. The product 

ingredients are expected to be safe for the environment at concentrations 
predicted under normal use and accidental spill scenarios. 

Persistence and degradability: No information available. 
Bioaccumulative potential: No information available. 
Mobility: No information available. 
Other adverse effects: No information available. 

 

 
Waste treatment 
Waste from Residues / Unused Products: Treat or dispose of waste material in accordance with all local, state (provincial), 

and national laws and regulations. This product, if it becomes a waste, is not considered a hazardous 
waste according to RCRA criteria (40 CFR 261). 

Contaminated packaging: Disposal should be in accordance with applicable regional, national and local laws and regulations. 
 

 14. TRANSPORT INFORMATION 
 
DOT: 
IMDG: 
IATA: 

 
Not regulated for transport. 
Not regulated for transport. 
Not regulated for transport. 

 

  15. REGULATORY INFORMATION 
 

U.S. Federal Regulations 
SARA 313: Section 313 of Title III of the Superfund Amendments and Reauthorization Act of 1986 (SARA). This product does not 

contain any chemicals which are subject to the reporting requirements of the Act and Title 40 of the Code of Federal 
Regulations, Part 372 

CERCLA: This material, as supplied, does not contain any substances regulated as hazardous substances under the 
Comprehensive Environmental Response Compensation and Liability Act (CERCLA) (40 CFR 302) or the Superfund 
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16. OTHER INFORMATION 

Amendments and Reauthorization Act (SARA) (40 CFR 355). There may be specific reporting requirements at the 
local, regional, or state level pertaining to releases of this material 

Clean Air Act, Section 112 Hazardous Air Pollutants (HAPs) (see 40 CFR 61): This product does not contain any substances 
regulated as hazardous air pollutants (HAPS) under Section 112 of the Clean Air Act Amendments of 1990. 

Clean Water Act: This product does not contain any substances regulated as pollutants pursuant to the Clean Water Act (40 CFR 
122.21 and 40 CFR 122.42) 

California Proposition 65: This product is not subject to warning labeling under California Proposition 65. 
California Cosmetics Act: Not reportable 

 
U.S. State Regulations (RTK): None Known 

 
International Inventories 
United States: All intentionally-added components of this product(s) are listed on the US TSCA Inventory. 
Canada: All intentionally-added components of this product(s) are listed on the DSL or NDSL lists. 

 
Legend 
TSCA - United States Toxic Substances Control Act Section 8(b) Inventory 
DSL - Canadian Domestic Substance List 
NDSL - Canadian Non Domestic Substance List 

 

 
National Fire Protection Association (NFPA) Ratings: This information is intended solely for the use of individuals trained in the 
NFPA system. 
NFPA Health: 0 Flammability: 0 Reactivity: 0 Special Notice; None 

HMIS Health: 1 Flammability: 0 Reactivity: 0 Personal Protection: A 
 

PREPARED BY: amika  
Issue date: 11-30-2022 

 
General Disclaimer  
The information provided in this Safety Data Sheet is correct to the best of our knowledge, information and belief at the date of its 
publication. The information given is designed only as a guidance for safe handling, use, processing, storage, transportation, 
disposal and release and is not to be considered a warranty or quality specification. The information relates only to the specific 
material designated and may not be valid for such material used in combination with any other materials or in any process, unless 
specified in the text. 
 
 

End of Safety Data Sheet 
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FICHA DE DATOS DE SEGURIDAD 
 

Fecha de emisión: 30/11/2022 Fecha de revisión: Nueva  Versión: EE. UU. 
 

 
Nombre del producto: Crema hidratación y brillo Supernova  
Tipo de producto: Producto minorista terminado - Solo para uso del consumidor 
Uso recomendado: Tratamiento para el cabello 
Restricciones de uso: Usar únicamente como se indica en la etiqueta. 
Fabricante: amika 
 25 Kent Ave, Suite 302,  
 Brooklyn, NY 11249 (Estados Unidos) 
Teléfono para transporte de emergencia: CHEMTREC: +1 (800) 424-9300 / +1 (703) 527-3887 

 

 
Los «productos de consumo», tal y como se definen en la Ley de Seguridad de Productos de Consumo de EE. UU. (US Consumer 
Product Safety Act) y utilizados conforme a su uso previsto (duración y frecuencia típicas por parte del consumidor), están exentos del 
cumplimiento de la Norma de Comunicación de Peligros de la OSHA (Occupational Safety and Health Administration [Administración de 
Seguridad y Salud Ocupacional de Estados Unidos]) (29 CFR 1910.1200). Esta FDS se proporciona como cortesía para ayudar a una 
manipulación segura y el uso adecuado del producto. 

 
Este producto está clasificado según el 29 CFR 1910.1200(d) de la siguiente manera: 

 

Categoría de peligros: 
Clasificación: 2B 
Palabra de advertencia: Advertencia 
Indicaciones de peligro: Provoca irritación ocular 
Pictogramas de peligro: Ninguno 
Consejos de prudencia - Prevención: Lavarse concienzudamente las manos tras la manipulación 

 Consejos de prudencia - Respuesta: EN CASO DE CONTACTO CON LOS OJOS: aclarar cuidadosamente con agua 
durante varios minutos. Quitar las lentes de contacto, si lleva y resulta fácil. 
Seguir aclarando. Si persiste la irritación ocular, consultar a un médico. 

Consejos de prudencia - Almacenamiento: Ninguno 
Consejos de prudencia - Eliminación: Ninguno 
Peligros no clasificados de otra manera (HNOC): Ninguno  
Interacción con otras sustancias químicas: No se conoce ninguna 

 

 
El producto no contiene sustancias que, en la concentración en la que se presentan, se consideren peligrosas para la salud. 

 

 
Primeros auxilios según la vía de exposición: 
Contacto ocular: En caso de contacto con los ojos, enjuagar inmediatamente los ojos con abundante agua, retirar cualquier lente 

de contacto y continuar enjuagando durante al menos 15 minutos. Consultar a un médico si la irritación persiste. 
Contacto cutáneo: No se espera que cause irritación. Aun así, es recomendable lavar la piel con abundante agua y retirar la ropa y 

el calzado contaminados. 
Inhalación:  Trasladar a la persona al aire libre. 

1. IDENTIFICACIÓN DEL PRODUCTO 

2. IDENTIFICACIÓN DE LOS PELIGROS 

3. COMPOSICIÓN / INFORMACIÓN SOBRE LOS COMPONENTES 

4. PRIMEROS AUXILIOS 



Página 2 de 6 

 

 

Ingestión:  No es una vía de exposición habitual. La ingestión accidental del producto sin diluir puede causar leve irritación 
gastrointestinal con náuseas, vómitos y diarrea. NO provocar el vómito; en su lugar, dar a beber uno o dos vasos 
de agua y consultar a un médico. No administrar nada por vía oral a una persona inconsciente. 

 
Principales síntomas y efectos, agudos o retardados: Irritación ocular. 
Indicación de toda atención médica y de los tratamientos especiales que deban dispensarse inmediatamente: 
Notas para el médico Tratamiento sintomático 

 

 
Medios de extinción apropiados: Usar polvo químico seco, dióxido de carbono, espuma resistente al alcohol o agua pulverizada. 
Medios de extinción no apropiados: Chorro de agua a alta presión. 
Peligros específicos: Pueden producirse productos de descomposición peligrosos como óxidos de carbono y de 
 nitrógeno, incluido dióxido y monóxido de carbono. 
 

Equipo de protección especial para el personal de lucha contra incendios: En caso de incendio, utilizar equipos de respiración 
 autónoma con demanda de presión con aprobación de la MSHA (Mine Safety and Health 
 Administration [Administración de Seguridad y Salud Minera de Estados Unidos]) y el NIOSH 
 (National Institute for Occupational Safety and Health [Instituto Nacional de Seguridad y 
 Salud Ocupacional de Estados Unidos]) y ropa de protección total. Enfriar con agua los 
 recipientes expuestos al fuego. 
Peligros específicos derivados de la sustancia: Ninguno. 

 

 
Precauciones personales, equipo de protección y procedimientos de emergencia: 

  Precauciones personales: Evitar el contacto con los ojos. 
  Consejos para el personal de emergencia: Utilizar equipo de protección individual adecuado. Utilizar gafas de seguridad o gafas 

protectoras si existe riesgo de salpicaduras; utilizar guantes y otra ropa protectora (delantales, 
botas, etc.) para evitar el contacto con la piel. 

 
 Precauciones relativas al medio ambiente: No se conoce ninguna. 

 
Métodos y material de contención y de limpieza: 
Métodos de contención: Contener el material derramado con diques o material absorbente. 
Métodos de limpieza: 

Procedimiento para pequeños derrames: Contener el material derramado. Absorber con un material inerte y depositar en un 
contenedor para la eliminación de residuos. Lavar el área con detergente. 

Procedimiento para grandes derrames: Contener el material derramado. Evitar la descarga adicional de materiales, si es posible 
hacerlo sin riesgo. Construir un dique en caso de grandes derrames. Absorber con material inerte, 
recoger o raspar y depositar en contenedores. Llevar/utilizar equipo de protección adecuado. Tratar 
o eliminar los residuos conforme a la normativa federal, estatal o local. 

 

 
Precauciones para una manipulación segura: 

 Consejos para una manipulación segura: Evitar el contacto con los ojos. Lavarse concienzudamente las manos después de cualquier 
uso o manipulación. 

 

 Condiciones de almacenamiento seguro, incluidas posibles incompatibilidades: 
 Condiciones de almacenamiento: Cerrar el recipiente después de cada uso. Almacenar en un lugar fresco, seco y seguro. 
 Productos incompatibles: No se conoce ninguno. 

 

 
Parámetros de control 
Directrices de exposición:  No hay directrices de exposición relevantes. 

5. MEDIDAS DE LUCHA CONTRA INCENDIOS 

6. MEDIDAS EN CASO DE VERTIDO ACCIDENTAL 

7. MANIPULACIÓN Y ALMACENAMIENTO 

8. CONTROLES DE EXPOSICIÓN/PROTECCIÓN INDIVIDUAL 
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Controles de exposición 

 No se esperan efectos adversos, pero utilizar una ventilación por extracción general o local 
adecuada para mantener las concentraciones en el aire al mínimo. 

 
Equipo de protección individual 

 
Protección de los ojos: Requiere protección de los ojos. Cuando exista riesgo de salpicaduras del material, se recomienda el uso 

de gafas de protección contra productos químicos y/o una pantalla facial. 
Protección de las manos: Cuando exista riesgo de contacto, deben utilizarse guantes resistentes a productos químicos. Desechar 

los guantes desechables contaminados después de su uso de acuerdo con la normativa aplicable y las buenas 
prácticas de laboratorio. Lavarse y secarse las manos. 

Protección de la piel: Cuando exista riesgo de contacto, utilizar ropa protectora impermeable, como botas, guantes, bata de 
laboratorio, delantal o mono, según corresponda, para evitar el contacto con la piel. 

Protección respiratoria: En condiciones normales de uso, con ventilación adecuada y protección ocular, no se requiere ningún otro 
equipo de manipulación especial. Si se superan los límites de exposición o se experimenta irritación, se debe 
utilizar protección respiratoria con aprobación de la MSHA y el NIOSH. 

Medidas generales de higiene: Lavarse y secarse concienzudamente las manos tras la manipulación. No comer, beber ni fumar 
durante la utilización de este producto. 

 
 

 
Estado físico a 25 °C:  
Aspecto: 
Olor: 
Umbral olfativo: 

Líquido 
Blanquecino / Blanco crema 
Fragancia típica 
Información no disponible 

 

Propiedad Valores Observaciones 
Valor de pH: 3,0-4,0 a 25°C 
Punto de fusión/congelación: Información no disponible  
Punto de ebullición / Intervalo de ebullición: Información no disponible > 212 °F (100 °C) 
Punto de inflamación: Información no disponible No se considera inflamable. 
Índice de evaporación: Información no disponible  

Inflamabilidad (sólido, gas): Información no disponible  
Límite de inflamabilidad en el aire:   

Límite superior de inflamabilidad: Información no disponible  

Límite inferior de inflamabilidad: Información no disponible  
Presión de vapor: Información no disponible  

Densidad de vapor: Información no disponible  
Densidad relativa: 
Solubilidad en agua: 

0,97-1,00 
Miscible 

(H2O = 1) 

Solubilidad en otros disolventes: Información no disponible  
Coeficiente de reparto: n-octanol/agua: Información no disponible  

Índice de evaporación: Información no disponible  
Temperatura de autoinflamación: Información no disponible  

Temperatura de descomposición: Información no disponible  
Viscosidad del producto: 27-40 (C/10) a 25°C 
Contenido de COV (%) No se conoce ninguno  

9. PROPIEDADES FÍSICAS Y QUÍMICAS 
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Reactividad: Ninguna en condiciones normales de uso. 
Estabilidad: Estable en condiciones normales. 
Polimerización peligrosa: No se produce. 
Reacciones peligrosas: Ninguna en condiciones normales de tratamiento. 
Condiciones que deben evitarse: Ninguna en condiciones normales de tratamiento. 
Materiales que deben evitarse: Ninguno en particular. 
Productos de descomposición peligrosos: En la combustión, el producto libera monóxido de carbono, dióxido de carbono y varios 
 hidrocarburos. 

 
 

 
Información del producto 
Información sobre posibles vías de exposición: 
Inhalación: Ningún efecto conocido. 

 
Contacto con la piel: Ningún efecto conocido. 
Ingestión: Ningún efecto conocido. 
Contacto con los ojos: Ningún efecto conocido. 

 
Efectos retardados e inmediatos, así como efectos crónicos producidos por una exposición a corto y largo plazo 
Toxicidad aguda: Ningún efecto conocido. 
Corrosión/irritación de la piel: Ningún efecto conocido. 
Lesiones oculares graves/irritación ocular grave:  Ningún efecto conocido. 
Sensibilización cutánea: Ningún efecto conocido. 
Sensibilización respiratoria: Ningún efecto conocido. 
Mutagenicidad en células germinales: Ningún efecto conocido. 
Efectos neurológicos: Ningún efecto conocido. 
Toxicidad para la reproducción: Ningún efecto conocido. 
Toxicidad para el desarrollo: Ningún efecto conocido. 
Teratogenicidad: Ningún efecto conocido. 
Toxicidad específica en determinados órganos (STOT)-exposición única: Ningún efecto conocido. 
Toxicidad específica en determinados órganos (STOT)-exposición repetida: Ningún efecto conocido. 
Efectos en los órganos afectados: Ningún efecto conocido. 
Peligro por aspiración: Ningún efecto conocido. 
Carcinogenicidad: Ningún efecto conocido. 
Información sobre los componentes: No se han evaluado los efectos de toxicidad aguda de este producto en 
 su conjunto. 

10. ESTABILIDAD Y REACTIVIDAD 

11. INFORMACIÓN TOXICOLÓGICA 



Página 5 de 6 

 

 

 

 
Ecotoxicidad: No se han evaluado los efectos de ecotoxicidad de este producto en su conjunto. Se 

espera que los componentes del producto sean inocuos para el medio ambiente en las 
concentraciones previstas durante el uso normal y en caso de vertido accidental. 

Persistencia y degradabilidad: Información no disponible. 
Potencial de bioacumulación: Información no disponible. 
Movilidad: Información no disponible. 
Otros efectos adversos: Información no disponible. 

 

 
Tratamiento de residuos 
Residuos de productos / productos no utilizados: Tratar o eliminar los residuos conforme a todas las leyes y normativas locales, 

estatales (provinciales) y nacionales. En caso de convertirse en residuo, este producto no se considera un residuo 
peligroso según los criterios de la RCRA (Resource Conservation and Recovery Act; Ley de Gestión de residuos 
sólidos y peligrosos) (40 CFR 261). 

Envases contaminados: La eliminación debe hacerse conforme a las normativas regionales, nacionales y locales aplicables. 
 

14. INFORMACIÓN RELATIVA AL TRANSPORTE 
 
DOT: 
IMDG: 
IATA: 

 
No regulado para el transporte. 
No regulado para el transporte. 
No regulado para el transporte. 

 

 15. INFORMACIÓN REGLAMENTARIA 
 

Regulaciones federales de EE. UU. 
SARA 313: Sección 313 del Título III de la Ley de Enmiendas y Reautorización del Superfondo de 1986 (SARA). Este producto 

no contiene ninguna sustancia química sujeta a los requisitos de presentación de informes de la Ley de Enmienda 
Superfondo y Reautorización (SARA) ni del Título 40 del Código de Regulaciones Federales, Parte 372. 

CERCLA: Este material, tal como se suministra, no contiene ninguna sustancia regulada como sustancia peligrosa según la Ley 
Integral de Respuesta, Compensación y Responsabilidad Medioambiental (CERCLA) (40 CFR 302) ni la Ley de 
Enmiendas y Reautorización del Superfondo (SARA) (40 CFR 355). Pueden existir requisitos específicos de 
presentación de informes a nivel local, regional o estatal en relación con las emisiones de este material. 

Ley de Aire Limpio, Sección 112 Contaminantes atmosféricos peligrosos (HAP) (véase 40 CFR 61): Este producto no contiene 
ninguna sustancia regulada como contaminante atmosférico peligroso (HAP) en virtud de la Sección 112 de las 
Enmiendas a la Ley de Aire Limpio de 1990. 

Ley de Agua Limpia: Este producto no contiene ninguna sustancia regulada como contaminante de acuerdo con la Ley de Agua Limpia 
(40 CFR 122.21 y 40 CFR 122.42). 

Proposición 65 de California: Este producto no está sujeto a etiquetado de advertencia conforme a la Proposición 65 de California. 
Ley de Cosméticos de California: No sujeto a notificación. 

 
Regulaciones estatales de EE. UU. (RTK): No se conoce ninguna. 

 
Inventarios internacionales 

 Estados Unidos: Todos los componentes añadidos intencionadamente a este(os) producto(s) aparecen incluidos en el inventario según 
la ley TSCA de EE. UU. 

 Canadá: Todos los componentes añadidos intencionadamente a este(os) producto(s) aparecen incluidos en las listas DSL o 
NDSL. 

 
  

12. INFORMACIÓN ECOLÓGICA 

13. CONSIDERACIONES RELATIVAS A LA ELIMINACIÓN 
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Leyenda 
TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act): Ley del Control de Sustancias Tóxicas estadounidense, Sección 8(b), Inventario 
DSL (Domestic Substances List): Lista de Sustancias Nacionales de Canadá 
NDSL (Non-Domestic Substance List): Lista de Sustancias no Nacionales de Canadá 

 

 
Clasificación de la Asociación Nacional de Protección contra Incendios (NFPA): Esta información está destinada exclusivamente 
al uso de personas que han sido formadas en el sistema NFPA. 
NFPA Salud: 0 Inflamabilidad: 0 Reactividad: 0  Aviso especial: Ninguno 

HMIS Salud: 1 Inflamabilidad: 0 Reactividad: 0 Protección personal: A 
 

ELABORADO POR: amika  
Fecha de emisión: 30-11-2022 

 
Descargo de responsabilidad  
La información proporcionada en esta Ficha de Datos de Seguridad es correcta, según nuestro leal saber y entender, en la fecha 
de su publicación. Dicha información está concebida únicamente como guía para la seguridad en la manipulación, uso, 
procesamiento, almacenamiento, transporte, eliminación y liberación, y no debe considerarse como una garantía ni como 
especificación de calidades. La información se refiere únicamente al material específico indicado y podría no ser válida para tal 
material usado en combinación con cualesquiera otros materiales o en cualquier proceso salvo que se especifique expresamente 
en el texto. 
 
 

Fin de la Ficha de Datos de Seguridad 

16. OTRA INFORMACIÓN 
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안전보건자료 
 

발행일: 2022년 11월 30일 개정일: 신규 버전: 미국 
 

 
제품명: Supernova 모이스처 앤드 샤인 크림   
제품 유형: 완제품 - 소비자 전용 
권장 용도: 헤어 트리트먼트  

사용 시 제한 사항: 라벨에 표시된 대로만 

사용하십시오.  

제조업체: amika 

 25 Kent Ave, Suite 302,  
 Brooklyn, NY 11249 

긴급 수송 연락처: CHEMTREC: +1 (800) 424-9300 / +1 (703) 527-3887 
 

 
미국 소비자제품안전법(US Consumer Product Safety Act)에 따라 정의된 ‘소비자 제품’으로, 의도된 방식(일반적인 소비자 사용 

기간과 빈도)으로 사용되는 경우에는 OSHA 유해 정보 전달 기준(29 CFR 1910.1200)의 적용을 받지 않습니다. 이 SDS는 제품의 

안전한 취급 및 적절한 사용을 지원하기 위해 편의상 제공됩니다. 

 
이 제품은 29CFR 1910.1200(d)에 따라 다음과 같이 분류됩니다. 

 
유해성/위험성 구분: 

분류: 2B 

신호어: 경고 

유해위험문구: 눈 자극을 유발할 수 있습니다. 

유해위험 그림문자: 없음 

예방조치문구 예방: 취급 후 손을 깨끗이 씻으십시오. 

예방조치문구 대응: 눈에 들어가면 물로 조심스럽게 몇 분 동안 헹구십시오. 콘택트 렌즈를 착용 중이고 

쉽게 뺄 수 있는 상태라면 렌즈를 빼고, 계속 헹구십시오. 눈 자극이 계속되면 의학적 

진료를 받으십시오. 
예방조치문구 보관: 없음 
예방조치문구 폐기: 없음  

달리 분류되지 않은 유해성/위험성(HNOC): 없음  

다른 화학물질과의 상호작용: 알려진 바 

없음 

 

1. 제품 정보 

2. 위험 정보 

3. 조성/성분 정보 
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이 제품에는 주어진 농도에서 건강에 유해하다고 간주되는 물질이 포함되어 있지 않습니다. 

 

 
다양한 노출 경로에 따른 응급 처치 방법: 

눈 접촉: 접촉한 경우 즉시 다량의 물로 눈을 씻어내고, 콘택트렌즈를 빼낸 후 최소 15분 이상 계속 씻어내십시오. 자극이 

계속되면 의학적 진료를 받으십시오. 

피부 접촉: 자극을 유발할 것으로 예상되지는 않으나, 오염된 의류와 신발을 벗으면서 다량의 물로 피부를 씻어내는 것이 

가장 좋습니다. 
흡입: 신선한 공기가 있는 곳으로 옮기십시오. 

섭취: 예상되는 노출 경로가 아닙니다. 희석되지 않은 제품을 실수로 섭취할 경우 메스꺼움, 구토 및 설사를 동반한 경미한 

위장관 자극이 발생할 수 있습니다. 구토를 유도하지 말고 물 한두 잔을 마시게 한 후 즉시 의학적 진료를 받으십시오. 

의식이 없는 사람에게는 절대 입으로 아무것도 먹이지 마십시오. 
 

급성 및 지연의 가장 중요한 증상/영향: 눈 자극. 

즉각적인 의학적 진료 및 특수 치료가 필요한 징후: 

의사 참고 사항 증상에 따라 치료하십시오. 
 

 
적절한 소화 물질: 분말 소화제, 이산화탄소, 알코올 내성 포말 소화제 또는 물 분무를 사용하십시오. 

부적절한 소화 물질: 고압 물 분사 
특수 위험성: 유해한 분해 생성물에는 이산화탄소와 일산화탄소를 포함한 

탄소와 질소 산화물이 있습니다. 
소방 인원을 위한 특수 보호 장비: 모든 화재 발생 시 MSHA/NIOSH에서 승인한 압력식 자가 호흡 장비 또는 동등품과 전신 보호장구를 

착용하십시오. 물은 화재에 노출된 용기를 식히는 데 사용할 수 있습니다. 

화학물질로 인해 발생하는 특정 위험: 없음. 
 

 
개인 주의 사항, 보호 장비 및 긴급 조치  

개인 주의 사항： 눈에 닿지 않도록 하십시오. 

응급 대응자를 위한 조언: 적절한 개인 보호 장비를 착용하십시오. 액체가 튈 위험이 있는 경우 안전 안경 또는 안전 고글을 착용하고 피부 

접촉을 방지하기 위해 장갑 및 기타 보호복(앞치마, 장화 등)을 착용하십시오. 
 

환경 예방조치: 알려진 바 없음. 

 
차단 및 세척 방법과 도구: 
차단 방법: 유출된 물질을 제방이나 흡수제로 차단하십시오. 
세척 방법: 

소량 유출 시 절차: 유출된 물질을 차단하십시오. 불활성 물질로 흡수하여 폐기 용기에 담으십시오. 오염된 

부위는 세제로 씻어내십시오. 

대량 유출 시 절차: 유출된 물질을 차단하십시오. 위험 없이 가능하다면 물질의 추가 유출을 방지하십시오. 대량 유출 

4. 응급 처치 

5. 소방 조치 

6. 우발적 유출 시 조치 
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시에는 제방을 설치하십시오. 불활성 물질로 흡수하거나, 쓸어 모으거나 긁어모아 용기에 
담으십시오. 적절한 보호 장비를 착용/사용하십시오. 모든 연방, 주 및 지역 요건에 따라 잔류물을 

처리하거나 폐기하십시오. 
 

 
안전한 취급을 위한 예방조치: 

안전한 취급에 대한 조언: 눈에 닿지 않도록 하십시오. 사용 또는 취급 후 손을 깨끗이 씻으십시오. 
 

안전한 보관 조건 및 부적합 제품: 

보관 조건: 사용 후에는 용기를 닫으십시오. 서늘하고 건조하며 안전한 장소에 보관하십시오. 

비호환 제품: 알려진 바 없음. 
 

 
관리 변수: 

노출 가이드라인:  관련 노출 가이드라인 없음. 

 
노출 관리 

이상반응은 예상되지 않으나, 공기 중 농도를 최소로 유지하기 위해 적절한 일반 또는 국소 배기 

환기 장치를 사용하십시오. 

 
개인 보호 장비 

 

눈 보호:  눈을 보호해야 합니다. 물질이 튈 가능성이 있는 경우, 화학용 고글 및/또는 안면 보호대를 착용하는 것이 좋습니다. 

손 보호:  접촉이 발생할 가능성이 있는 경우 내화학성 장갑을 사용해야 합니다. 사용 후 오염된 일회용 장갑은 관련 법률 및 

비임상시험 관리기준에 따라 폐기하십시오. 손을 씻고 말리십시오. 

피부 보호:  접촉이 발생할 가능성이 있는 경우 피부 접촉을 방지하기 위해 부츠, 장갑, 실험복, 앞치마 또는 작업복 등 적절한 

불침투성 보호복을 착용하십시오. 

호흡기 보호:  적절한 환기 및 눈 보호 장비를 갖춘 정상 사용 조건에서는 다른 특수한 취급 장비는 필요하지 않습니다. 노출 

한계를 초과하거나 자극이 발생할 경우, NIOSH/MSHA 승인 호흡기 보호 장비를 착용해야 합니다. 

일반 위생:  취급 후 손을 깨끗이 씻고 말리십시오. 이 제품을 사용하는 동안에는 음식을 먹고 마시거나 흡연하지 마십시오. 
 
 
 

 
25°C에서의 성상: 외관: 
냄새: 
냄새 역치: 

액체 
유백색 또는 백색 크림 

전형적인 향 

사용 가능한 정보 없음 

 

특성 값 비고 
pH 값: 3.0~4.0 @ 25°C 

7. 취급 및 보관 

8. 노출 관리/개인 보호구 

9. 물리적 및 화학적 특성 
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녹는점/어는점: 사용 가능한 정보 없음  
끓는점/끓는점 범위: 사용 가능한 정보 없음 > 212°F 
인화점: 사용 가능한 정보 없음 인화성 물질로 간주되지 

않음 
증발 속도: 사용 가능한 정보 없음  
인화성(고체, 기체): 사용 가능한 정보 없음  

공기 중 인화성 한계:   
인화성 상한계: 사용 가능한 정보 없음  
인화성 하한계: 사용 가능한 정보 없음  

증기압: 사용 가능한 정보 없음  

증기 밀도: 사용 가능한 정보 없음  
상대 밀도: 
수용해도: 

0.97~1.00 
혼합성 

(H2O = 1) 

다른 용매에서의 용해도: 사용 가능한 정보 없음  

분배 계수: n-옥탄올/물: 사용 가능한 정보 없음  

증발 속도: 사용 가능한 정보 없음  
자연 발화 온도: 사용 가능한 정보 없음  

분해 온도: 사용 가능한 정보 없음  

제품 점도: 27~40 (C/10) @ 25°C 
VOC 함유량(%) 알려진 바 없음  
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반응성: 정상 사용 시에는 없음. 

안정성: 정상 조건에서는 안정적임. 

유해한 중합: 발생하지 않음. 

유해한 반응: 정상 처리 시 없음. 

피해야 할 조건: 정상 처리 시 없음. 

피해야 할 물질: 특별히 없음. 
유해한 분해 생성물: 연소 시 생성물은 일산화탄소, 이산화탄소 및 다양한 탄화수소를 

생성합니다. 
 

 
제품 정보 

노출 가능 경로에 관한 정보: 

흡입: 알려진 영향 없음 
 
 

피부 접촉: 알려진 영향 없음 

섭취: 알려진 영향 없음 

눈 접촉: 알려진 영향 없음 

 
단기 및 장기 노출에 따른 지연 및 즉각적 영향과 만성적 영향 급성 독성: 알려진 영향 없음 

피부 부식성/자극성: 알려진 영향 없음 

심한 눈 손상성/눈 자극성: 알려진 영향 없음 

피부 과민성: 알려진 영향 없음 

호흡기 과민성: 알려진 영향 없음 

생식세포 변이원성: 알려진 영향 없음 

신경학적 영향: 알려진 영향 없음 

생식독성: 알려진 영향 없음 

발달독성: 알려진 영향 없음 

기형유발성: 알려진 영향 없음 

STOT - 단일 노출: 알려진 영향 없음 

STOT - 반복 노출: 알려진 영향 없음 

표적 장기 영향: 알려진 영향 없음 

흡인 유해성: 알려진 영향 없음 

발암성: 알려진 영향 없음 

구성 성분 정보: 이 제품의 급성 독성 영향은 테스트되지 않았습니다. 

10. 안정성 및 반응성 

11. 독물학적 정보 
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생태독성: 이 제품의 생태독성 영향은 테스트되지 않았습니다. 본 제품 성분은 정상적인 사용 

및 우발적 유출 시 예상되는 농도에서 환경에 안전한 것으로 예상됩니다. 

잔존 및 분해성: 사용 가능한 정보 없음. 

생물농축 잠재성: 사용 가능한 정보 없음. 

이동성: 사용 가능한 정보 없음. 

기타 이상반응: 사용 가능한 정보 없음. 
 

 
폐기물 처리 

잔류물/미사용 제품에서 발생하는 폐기물: 폐기물은 모든 지역, 주(도) 및 국가 법률과 규정에 따라 처리하거나 폐기하십시오. 

이 제품은 폐기물로 전환되더라도, RCRA 규정(40 CFR 261)에 따라 유해 폐기물로 간주되지 않습니다. 

오염된 포장재: 폐기는 해당 지방, 국가 및 지역 법률과 규정에 따라 이루어져야 합니다. 

 

14. 운송 정보 

DOT: 
IMDG: 
IATA: 

 
운송에 관한 규제 없음 

운송에 관한 규제 없음 

운송에 관한 규제 없음 

 

 
15. 규제 정보 

 
미국 연방 규제 

SARA 313: 1986년 슈퍼펀드 개정 및 재승인법(SARA) 제3장 313항. 이 제품에는 동법 및 미국연방규정집 제40장, 372편에 따른 

보고 요건의 적용을 받는 화학물질이 포함되어 있지 않습니다. 

CERCLA: 이 물질에는 공급된 바와 같이, 포괄적 환경 대응 보상 및 배상 책임법(CERCLA)(40 CFR 302) 또는 슈퍼펀드 개정 및 

재승인법(SARA)(40 CFR 355)에 따라 유해 물질로 규제되는 어떠한 물질도 포함되어 있지 않습니다. 이 물질의 

배출과 관련하여 지역, 지방 또는 주 차원에서 특정 보고 요건이 있을 수 있습니다. 

청정대기법, 112항 유해 대기 오염물질(HAP)(40 CFR 61 참조): 이 제품에는 1990년 청정대기법 개정안 112항에 따라 유해 대기 

오염물질(HAP)로 규제되는 어떠한 물질도 포함되어 있지 않습니다. 

청정수질법: 이 제품에는 청정수질법(40 CFR 122.21 및 40 CFR 122.42)에 따라 오염물질로 규제되는 어떠한 물질도 포함되어 있지 

않습니다. 
캘리포니아 법령 65: 이 제품은 캘리포니아 법령 65에 따른 경고 표시 대상이 아닙니다. 
캘리포니아 화장품법: 보고 의무 없음 

 
미국 주 규제(RTK): 알려진 바 없음 

 
국제 물질 목록 

12. 생태학적 정보 

13. 폐기 시 고려사항 



7/7페이지 

 

 

미국: 이 제품의 의도적으로 첨가된 모든 구성 성분은 미국 TSCA 물질 목록에 등재되어 있습니다. 

캐나다: 이 제품의 의도적으로 첨가된 모든 구성 성분은 DSL 또는 NDSL 목록에 등재되어 있습니다. 

 
범례 

TSCA - 미국 독성물질 관리법 섹션 8(b) 목록 

DSL - 캐나다 국내물질목록(Domestic Substance List) 

NDSL - 캐나다 비국내물질목록(Non Domestic Substance List) 
 

 
미국화재예방협회(NFPA) 등급: 이 정보는 NFPA 시스템에서 교육을 받은 개인만 사용할 수 있습니다. 
NFPA 건강: 0 인화성: 0 반응성: 0 특별 공지: 없음 

HMIS 건강: 1 인화성: 0 반응성: 0 개인 보호구: A 
 

작성자: amika  

발행일: 2022년 11월 30일 

 
일반 면책 조항  
본 안전보건자료의 정보는 발행일 기준으로 당사의 지식, 정보 및 신념에 준하여 정확합니다. 본 문서의 정보는 안전한 취급, 사용, 처리, 보관, 
운송, 폐기 및 배출에 대한 지침으로만 사용되어야 하며, 보증이나 품질 규격으로 간주해서는 안 됩니다. 본 문서의 정보는 지정된 특정 
물질에만 관련되며, 본문에 명시되지 않은 기타 물질과 함께 사용되거나 명시되지 않은 프로세스에 사용되면 유효하지 않을 수 있습니다. 
 
 

안전보건자료 끝 

16. 기타 정보 
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BẢNG CHỈ DẪN AN TOÀN 
 

Ngày Phát hành: 30/11/22 Ngày Sửa đổi: Mới Phiên bản: USA 
 

 
Tên Sản phẩm: Kem Dưỡng ẩm & Làm sáng da Supernova  
Loại Sản phẩm: Sản phẩm Hoàn thiện Bán lẻ - Chỉ Dành cho Người tiêu dùng 
Khuyến nghị Sử dụng: Dùng để Chăm sóc Tóc  
Hạn chế Sử dụng: Chỉ sử dụng theo chỉ dẫn trên nhãn.  
Nhà sản xuất: amika 
 25 Kent Ave, Suite 302,  
 Brooklyn, NY 11249 
Số điện thoại Khẩn cấp khi Vận chuyển: CHEMTREC: +1 (800) 424-9300 / +1 (703) 527-3887 

 

 
“Sản phẩm tiêu dùng” theo định nghĩa của Đạo luật An toàn Sản phẩm Tiêu dùng Hoa Kỳ và được sử dụng theo đúng mục đích (thời 
gian và tần suất tiêu dùng thông thường) được miễn theo Tiêu chuẩn Truyền đạt Thông tin về Chất nguy hiểm của OSHA (29 CFR 
1910.1200). SDS này được cung cấp nhằm hỗ trợ việc xử lý an toàn và sử dụng đúng cách sản phẩm. 

 
Sản phẩm này được phân loại theo 29CFR 1910.1200(d) như sau: 

 
Loại Nguy hiểm: 
Phân loại: 2B 
Từ Báo hiệu: Cảnh báo 
Tuyên bố về Mối nguy hiểm: Gây kích ứng Mắt 
Hình đồ cảnh báo nguy hiểm: Không có 
Tuyên bố Thận trọng Phòng ngừa: Rửa tay kỹ lưỡng sau khi xử lý 
Tuyên bố Thận trọng Ứng phó: NẾU DÍNH VÀO MẮT: Rửa cẩn thận với nước trong vài phút. Tháo kính 

áp tròng, nếu có đeo và dễ tháo. Tiếp tục rửa sạch, Nếu vẫn còn kích ứng 
mắt, Tìm kiếm chăm sóc y tế. 

Tuyên bố Thận trọng Bảo quản: Không có 
Tuyên Bố Thận trọng Thải bỏ: Không có  
Các mối nguy hiểm khác chưa được phân loại (HNOC): Không có  
Tương tác với các hóa chất khác: Không có thông tin nào được biết 

 

 
Sản phẩm này không chứa các chất mà ở nồng độ đã cho được coi là nguy hại cho sức khỏe. 

 

 
Các biện pháp sơ cứu theo các đường tiếp xúc khác nhau; 
Tiếp xúc với Mắt: Trong trường hợp tiếp xúc, rửa ngay mắt bằng nhiều nước, tháo kính áp tròng (nếu có), và tiếp tục rửa trong ít 

nhất 15 phút. Tìm kiếm chăm sóc y tế nếu vẫn còn cảm giác kích ứng. 
Tiếp xúc với Da: Không được dự kiến là gây kích ứng, tuy nhiên tốt nhất là nên rửa da bằng nhiều nước đồng thời cởi bỏ quần áo 

và tháo giày dép bị nhiễm bẩn. 
Hít phải: Đưa nạn nhân ra nơi có không khí trong lành. 
Nuốt phải: Không được coi là đường tiếp xúc dự kiến. Nuốt phải sản phẩm chưa pha loãng có thể gây kích ứng nhẹ đường 

tiêu hóa với các triệu chứng buồn nôn, nôn mửa và tiêu chảy. KHÔNG được gây nôn, nhưng cho uống một đến 
hai cốc nước và đưa đi khám y tế. Không bao giờ cho bất kỳ thứ gì vào miệng người bất tỉnh. 

 

1. NHẬN DẠNG SẢN PHẨM 

2. NHẬN DẠNG MỐI NGUY HIỂM 

3. THÀNH PHẦN CẤU TẠO / THÔNG TIN VỀ THÀNH PHẦN 

4. BIỆN PHÁP SƠ CỨU 
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Các triệu chứng/tác động quan trọng nhất, cấp tính và chậm biểu hiện: Kích ứng mắt. 
Chỉ định chăm sóc y tế ngay lập tức và cần điều trị đặc biệt: 
Lưu Ý dành cho Bác Sĩ Điều trị triệu chứng 

 

 
Phương tiện chữa cháy phù hợp: Sử dụng Hóa chất khô, Khí Carbon Dioxide, bọt chống cồn hoặc phun nước. 
Phương tiện Chữa cháy Không phù hợp: Tia nước áp suất cao. 
Mối nguy hiểm đặc biệt: Các sản phẩm phân hủy nguy hại là các oxit của carbon và nitơ, bao gồm carbon 

dioxide và carbon monoxide. 
Thiết bị bảo hộ đặc biệt cho lính cứu hỏa: Như bất kỳ đám cháy nào, hãy mang mặt nạ thở độc lập áp suất theo nhu cầu MSHA 

[Cơ quan Quản lý Sức khỏe và An toàn Khai mỏ]/NIOSH [Viện Quốc gia về An toàn và 
Sức khỏe Nghề nghiệp Hoa Kỳ] (được phê duyệt hoặc tương đương) và trang bị bảo 
hộ toàn thân. Có thể dùng nước để làm mát các thùng chứa tiếp xúc với lửa. 

Mối nguy hiểm cụ thể phát sinh từ hóa chất: Không có. 
 

 
Biện pháp phòng ngừa cá nhân, thiết bị bảo hộ và quy trình khẩn cấp; 
Biện pháp phòng ngừa cá nhân: Tránh tiếp xúc với mắt. 
Lời khuyên cho những người ứng phó khẩn cấp: Mang trang bị bảo hộ cá nhân thích hợp. Sử dụng kính an toàn hoặc kính bảo hộ 

nếu có nguy cơ bắn tóe; sử dụng găng tay và các quần áo bảo hộ khác (tạp dề, ủng, v.v.) để 
tránh tiếp xúc với da. 

 
Biện pháp phòng ngừa Môi trường: Không có thông tin nào được biết. 

 
Phương pháp và vật liệu để ngăn chặn và dọn dẹp; 
Phương pháp ngăn chặn: Ngăn chặn vật liệu bị tràn bằng đê chắn hoặc chất thấm hút. 
Phương pháp dọn dẹp: 

Quy trình Xử lý Tràn nhỏ: Ngăn chặn vật liệu bị tràn. Thấm hút bằng vật liệu trơ và cho vào thùng chứa chất thải. Rửa 
sạch khu vực bằng chất tẩy rửa. 

Quy trình Xử lý Tràn lớn: Ngăn chặn vật liệu bị tràn. Ngăn ngừa việc thải thêm vật liệu nếu có thể thực hiện mà không 
gây nguy hiểm. Dùng đê chắn để ngăn chặn các vết tràn lớn. Thấm hút bằng vật liệu trơ, quét 
hoặc cạo lên và cho vào thùng chứa. Mang / sử dụng trang bị bảo hộ thích hợp. Xử lý hoặc thải 
bỏ cặn theo đúng các yêu cầu của liên bang, tiểu bang và địa phương. 

 

 
Biện pháp phòng ngừa để xử lý an toàn; 
Lời khuyên về xử lý an toàn: Tránh tiếp xúc với mắt. Rửa tay kỹ sau khi sử dụng hoặc xử lý. 

 
Điều kiện bảo quản an toàn, bao gồm mọi sự không tương thích; 
Điều kiện Bảo quản: Đóng chặt thùng chứa sau mỗi lần sử dụng. Bảo quản ở nơi mát, khô ráo, an toàn. 
Sản phẩm không tương thích: Không có thông tin nào được biết. 

 

 
Thông số kiểm soát; 
Hướng dẫn về tiếp xúc:  Không có hướng dẫn về tiếp xúc liên quan. 

 
Biện pháp kiểm soát tiếp xúc 

 Không dự kiến có tác dụng bất lợi nhưng cần sử dụng hệ thống thông gió chung hoặc thông gió 
cục bộ đầy đủ để duy trì nồng độ trong không khí ở mức thấp nhất. 

 

5. BIỆN PHÁP CHỮA CHÁY 

6. BIỆN PHÁP GIẢM THIỂU RỦI RO 

7. XỬ LÝ VÀ BẢO QUẢN 

8. BIỆN PHÁP KIỂM SOÁT TIẾP XÚC / BẢO HỘ CÁ NHÂN 
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Đồ Bảo hộ Cá nhân 
 

Bảo vệ Mắt: Yêu cầu Bảo vệ Mắt. Khi có khả năng bắn tóe vật liệu, khuyến nghị sử dụng kính bảo hộ tránh hóa chất và/hoặc mặt 
nạ che mặt. 

Bảo vệ tay: Khi có khả năng tiếp xúc, nên sử dụng găng tay chống hóa chất. Thải bỏ găng tay dùng một lần đã bị nhiễm bẩn sau 
khi sử dụng theo đúng quy định hiện hành và thực hành phòng thí nghiệm tốt. Rửa và lau khô tay. 

Bảo vệ da: Khi có khả năng tiếp xúc, Sử dụng quần áo bảo hộ không thấm, bao gồm ủng, găng tay, áo blouse phòng thí 
nghiệm, tạp dề hoặc quần áo bảo hộ toàn thân, tùy theo mức độ phù hợp để ngăn tiếp xúc với da. 

Bảo vệ Hô hấp: Trong điều kiện sử dụng bình thường với thông gió và bảo vệ mắt đầy đủ, không cần thêm thiết bị xử lý đặc biệt nào 
khác. Nếu vượt quá giới hạn tiếp xúc hoặc xuất hiện kích ứng, cần mang thiết bị bảo hộ hô hấp được MSHA/NIOSH 
phê duyệt. 

Vệ sinh Chung: Rửa và lau khô tay kỹ lưỡng sau khi xử lý. Không ăn, uống hoặc hút thuốc khi sử dụng sản phẩm này. 
 
 
 

 
Trạng thái Vật lý ở 25°C:  
Ngoại quan: 
Mùi: 
Ngưỡng mùi: 

Chất lỏng 
Trắng ngà / Kem trắng Mùi 
Hương Đặc trưng 
Không có thông tin 

 

Thuộc tính Giá trị Ghi chú 
Giá trị pH: 3,0-4,0 ở 25°C 
Điểm Hóa lỏng / Đóng băng: Không có thông tin  
Điểm sôi / Khoảng nhiệt độ sôi: Không có thông tin > 212°F 
Điểm Chớp cháy: Không có thông tin Không được xem là Dễ cháy. 
Tốc độ Bay hơi: Không có thông tin  
Tính dễ cháy (rắn, khí): Không có thông tin  
Giới hạn Cháy trong Không khí;   

Giới hạn dễ cháy trên: Không có thông tin  
Giới hạn Dễ cháy Dưới: Không có thông tin  

Áp suất hơi: Không có thông tin  
Tỷ trọng hơi: Không có thông tin  
Tỷ trọng tương đối:  
Độ tan trong nước: 

0,97-1,00 
Có thể trộn lẫn 

(H2O = 1) 

Độ tan trong dung môi khác: Không có thông tin  
Hệ số phân chia: n-octanol/nước: Không có thông tin  
Tốc độ bay hơi: Không có thông tin  
Nhiệt độ Tự động Bốc cháy: Không có thông tin  
Nhiệt độ Phân hủy: Không có thông tin  
Độ Nhớt của Sản Phẩm: 27-40 (C/10) ở 25°C 
Hàm lượng VOC (%) Không có thông tin nào 

được biết 
 

9. ĐẶC TÍNH HÓA LÝ 
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Độ phản ứng: Không có trong điều kiện sử dụng bình thường. 
Độ ổn định: Ổn định trong điều kiện bình thường. 
Phản ứng trùng hợp nguy hiểm: Không xảy ra. 
Phản ứng Nguy hiểm: Không có trong quá trình xử lý bình thường. 
Điều kiện cần Tránh: Không có trong quá trình xử lý bình thường. 
Các vật liệu cần tránh: Không có vật liệu cụ thể. 
Sản phẩm Phân hủy Nguy hiểm: Khi cháy, sản phẩm sẽ tạo ra carbon monoxide, carbon dioxide và các hydrocacbon khác 

nhau. 
 

 
Thông tin Sản phẩm 
Thông tin về các đường phơi nhiễm có thể xảy ra: 
Hít phải: Không có tác động được biết đến. 

 
 

Tiếp xúc với da: Không có tác động được biết đến. 
Nuốt phải: Không có tác động được biết đến. 
Tiếp xúc với mắt: Không có tác động được biết đến. 

 
Tác động tức thì và chậm biểu hiện cũng như các tác động kéo dài từ tiếp xúc ngắn hạn và dài hạn  
Độc tính cấp tính: Không có tác động được biết đến. 
Ăn mòn/kích ứng da: Không có tác động được biết đến. 
Tổn thương mắt nghiêm trọng/kích ứng mắt: Không có tác động được biết đến. 
Mẫn cảm da: Không có tác động được biết đến. 
Mẫn cảm hô hấp: Không có tác động được biết đến. 
Đột biến tế bào mầm: Không có tác động được biết đến. 
Tác động Thần kinh: Không có tác động được biết đến. 
Độc tính sinh sản: Không có tác động được biết đến. 
Độc tính phát triển: Không có tác động được biết đến. 
Gây quái thai: Không có tác động được biết đến. 
STOT - tiếp xúc một lần: Không có tác động được biết đến. 
STOT - tiếp xúc nhiều lần: Không có tác động được biết đến. 
Tác động lên Cơ quan Đích: Không có tác động được biết đến. 
Nguy hiểm khi hít phải: Không có tác động được biết đến. 
Khả năng gây ung thư: Không có tác động được biết đến. 
Thông tin về Thành phần: Tác động độc tính cấp tính của toàn bộ sản phẩm này chưa được thử nghiệm. 

10. ĐỘ ỔN ĐỊNH VÀ ĐỘ PHẢN ỨNG 

11. THÔNG TIN ĐỘC TÍNH 
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Độc tính sinh thái: Các tác động Độc tính sinh thái của toàn bộ sản phẩm này chưa được thử nghiệm. Các 

thành phần của sản phẩm được dự đoán là an toàn cho môi trường ở nồng độ dự kiến 
trong điều kiện sử dụng bình thường và các tình huống tràn đổ ngoài dự kiến. 

Độ lưu và phân rã: Không có thông tin. 
Tiềm năng tích lũy sinh học: Không có thông tin. 
Khả năng di chuyển: Không có thông tin. 
Các tác dụng bất lợi khác: Không có thông tin. 

 

 
Xử lý chất thải 
Chất thải từ Cặn / Sản phẩm Chưa sử dụng: Xử lý hoặc thải bỏ chất thải theo đúng tất cả các luật và quy định địa phương, tiểu bang 

(tỉnh bang) và quốc gia. Sản phẩm này, nếu trở thành chất thải, không được coi là chất thải nguy hại theo tiêu chí 
của RCRA (40 CFR 261). 

Bao bì bị nhiễm bẩn: Việc thải bỏ phải tuân thủ theo các luật và quy định khu vực, quốc gia và địa phương hiện hành. 
 

14. THÔNG TIN VẬN CHUYỂN 
 
DOT: 
IMDG: 
IATA: 

 
Không có quy định về vận chuyển.  
Không có quy định về vận chuyển.  
Không có quy định về vận chuyển. 

 

 15. THÔNG TIN QUY ĐỊNH 
 

Quy định Liên bang Hoa Kỳ 
SARA 313: Phần 313, Tiêu đề III của Đạo luật Sửa đổi và Tái ủy quyền Superfund (SARA) năm 1986. Sản phẩm này không 

chứa bất kỳ hóa chất nào thuộc đối tượng phải báo cáo theo yêu cầu của Đạo luật và Tiêu đề 40 của Bộ Luật Quy 
định Liên bang, Phần 372 

CERCLA: Vật liệu này, ở dạng cung cấp, không chứa bất kỳ chất nào được quy định là chất nguy hại theo Đạo luật Trách 
nhiệm Pháp lý, Bồi thường và Phản ứng Toàn diện về Môi trường (CERCLA) (40 CFR 302) hoặc Đạo luật Sửa đổi 
và Tái ủy quyền Superfund (SARA) (40 CFR 355). Có thể có các yêu cầu báo cáo cụ thể ở cấp địa phương, khu vực 
hoặc tiểu bang liên quan đến việc phát thải vật liệu này 

Đạo luật Không khí Sạch, Phần 112 – Các chất ô nhiễm Không khí Nguy hại (HAP) (xem 40 CFR 61): Sản phẩm này không chứa 
bất kỳ chất nào được quy định là chất ô nhiễm không khí nguy hại (HAP) theo Phần 112 của Bản sửa đổi Đạo luật 
Không khí Sạch năm 1990. 

Đạo luật Nước Sạch: Sản phẩm này không chứa bất kỳ chất nào được quy định là chất ô nhiễm theo Đạo luật Nước Sạch (40 CFR 
122.21 và 40 CFR 122.42) 

Dự luật 65 của California: Sản phẩm này không thuộc đối tượng phải dán nhãn cảnh báo theo Dự luật 65 của California. 
Đạo luật Mỹ phẩm California: Không phải báo cáo 

 
Quy định của Các Tiểu bang Hoa Kỳ (RTK): Không có Thông tin nào Được biết 

 
Danh mục kiểm kê Quốc tế 
Hoa Kỳ: Tất cả các thành phần được bổ sung có chủ đích của (các) sản phẩm này đều có trong Danh mục kiểm kê 

TSCA của Hoa Kỳ. 
Canada: Tất cả các thành phần được bổ sung có chủ đích của (các) sản phẩm này đều có trong danh sách DSL 

hoặc NDSL. 
 

Chú giải 
TSCA - Danh mục Kiểm kê theo Mục 8(b) của Đạo luật Kiểm soát Chất độc Hoa Kỳ 

12. THÔNG TIN SINH THÁI 

13. CÂN NHẮC KHI THẢI BỎ 
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DSL - Danh Mục Chất Trong Nước của Canada 
NDSL - Danh Mục Chất Ngoài Nước của Canada 

 

 
Xếp hạng của Hiệp hội Phòng Cháy chữa cháy Quốc gia (NFPA): Thông tin này chỉ dành riêng cho những cá nhân đã được đào 
tạo trong hệ thống NFPA. 
NFPA Sức khỏe: 0 Tính dễ cháy: 0 Độ phản ứng: 0 Lưu ý Đặc biệt; 

Không có 

HMIS Sức khỏe: 1 Tính dễ cháy: 0 Độ phản ứng: 0 Bảo vệ Cá nhân: A 
 

SOẠN BỞI: amika  
Ngày phát hành: 30-11-2022 

 
Tuyên bố Từ chối Trách nhiệm Chung  
Thông tin được cung cấp trong Bảng Chỉ dẫn An toàn này là chính xác theo hiểu biết, thông tin và niềm tin tốt nhất của 
chúng tôi tại ngày công bố. Thông tin cung cấp chỉ có mục đích hướng dẫn xử lý, sử dụng, gia công, bảo quản, vận chuyển, 
thải bỏ và lưu hành an toàn và không được coi là bảo hành hoặc thông số chất lượng. Thông tin này chỉ liên quan đến vật 
liệu cụ thể được chỉ định và có thể không có giá trị đối với vật liệu đó khi sử dụng kết hợp với bất kỳ vật liệu nào khác hoặc 
trong bất kỳ quy trình nào, trừ khi được chỉ rõ trong văn bản. 
 
 

Kết thúc Bảng chỉ dẫn An toàn 

16. THÔNG TIN KHÁC 
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安全技术说明书 
 
签发日期：2022 年 11 月 30 日 修订日期：新 版本：美国 

 

 
产品名称： Supernova 保湿亮泽发霜 
产品类型： 零售成品 - 仅限消费用途 
建议用途： 头发护理 
使用限制： 请严格按照标签上的说明使用。 
制造商： amika 
 25 Kent Ave, Suite 302,  
 Brooklyn, NY 11249 
紧急运输电话：CHEMTREC：+1 (800) 424-9300/+1 (703) 527-3887 

 

 
《美国消费产品安全法》定义的“消费品”，按预期使用时（典型的使用持续时间和频率）不受 OSHA 危害通识标准 (29 CFR 1910. 
1200) 的限制。本 SDS 旨在协助用户安全处理和正确使用本产品。 

 
根据 29CFR 1910.1200 (d)，本产品分类如下： 

 
危险类别： 
分类： 2B 
信号词： 警告 
危险声明： 可引起眼睛刺激 
危险性符号： 无 
防范说明 － 预防： 处理后彻底洗手 
防范说明 － 响应： 如果入眼，请用清水小心冲洗几分钟。如果佩戴隐形眼镜，在方便的情况下需将

其摘除，然后继续冲洗。如果眼睛仍感觉刺痛，请就医。 
防范说明 － 储存： 无 
防范说明 － 处置： 无 
其他未分类危害 (HNOC)： 无 
与其他化学品的相互作用： 未知 

 

 
本产品不含在给定浓度下被认为对健康有害的物质。 

 

 
不同接触途径的急救措施； 
眼睛接触： 若发生接触，立即用大量清水冲洗眼睛，取下隐形眼镜，持续冲洗至少 15 分钟。如果仍感觉不适，请就医。 
皮肤接触： 预计不会引起刺激，但仍建议脱去受污染的衣物和鞋子，然后用大量清水清洗接触部位皮肤。 
吸入： 移至空气新鲜的地方。 
摄入： 并非预期的接触途径。意外摄入未稀释的产品可能引发轻微胃肠道刺激，伴随恶心、呕吐和腹泻。请勿催吐，而要喝一

到两杯水并就医诊治。切勿给失去意识的人员喂食任何东西。 
 

1. 产品标识 

2. 危险标识 

3. 组成/成分信息 

4. 急救措施 



第 2 页，共 6 页 

 

 

最重要的急慢性症状/影响：眼刺激。 
需要立即就医的指征及特殊治疗说明： 
医生须知 对症治疗 

 

 
合适的灭火介质： 使用干粉、二氧化碳、抗醇泡沫或水雾。 
不合适的灭火介质： 高压水柱喷射。 
特殊危险： 有害分解产物为碳氧化物和氮氧化物，包括 

二氧化碳和一氧化碳。 
消防员专业防护装备： 与所有火灾场景相同，佩戴正压式自给式呼吸器（经 MSHA/NIOSH 或同等标准认证）和全套防护装

备。可用水冷却暴露在火中的容器。 
化学品导致的特殊危险： 无。 

 

 
作业人员防护措施、防护装备和应急程序； 
个人防护措施： 避免接触眼睛。 
对急救人员的建议： 穿戴适当的个人防护装备。若存在喷溅风险，需佩戴安全眼镜或护目镜；穿戴手套及其他防护衣物

（围裙、防护靴等）以防止皮肤接触。 
 
环境预防措施： 未知。 

 
防漏和清理的方法及材料； 
防漏方法： 使用堤坝或吸附材料围堵泄漏物。 
清理方法： 

小规模泄漏处理程序： 围堵泄漏物。使用惰性材料吸附后置于处置容器中。用清洁剂冲洗泄漏区域。 
大规模泄漏处理程序： 围堵泄漏物。在无安全风险的前提下，尽可能阻止进一步泄漏。对大规模泄漏区域筑堤围堵。使用惰

性材料吸附、清扫或刮除后装入容器。穿戴/使用适当的防护装备。按照所有联邦、州及当地法规处
理或处置残留物。 

 

 
安全处理注意事项； 
安全处理建议： 避免接触眼睛。使用或处理后彻底洗手。 

 
安全储存条件（包括任何不相容物质）； 
储存条件： 每次使用后密封容器。存放于阴凉、干燥且安全的区域。 
不相容产品： 未知。 

 

 
控制参数； 
接触准则： 无相关接触准则。 

 
接触控制 

 预计不会产生不良影响，但仍需保持充分的全面通风或局部排风，确保空气中浓度维持最低水平。 
 

5. 消防措施 

6. 泄漏应急处理 

7. 处理和储存 

8. 暴露控制/个人保护 



第 3 页，共 6 页 

 

 

个人防护装备 
 
眼部防护： 需要眼部防护。当可能存在物料飞溅时，建议使用化学护目镜和/或面罩。 
手部防护： 若可能发生接触，应佩戴耐化学腐蚀手套。使用后按照适用法律和良好实验室规范处置受污染的一次性手套。洗手

并晾干。 
皮肤防护： 若可能发生接触，应根据实际情况穿戴不透性防护衣物，包括靴子、手套、实验服、围裙或连体防护服，以防止皮

肤接触。 
呼吸防护： 在通风良好且已采取眼部防护措施的正常使用条件下，无需使用其他特殊处理设备。若超过暴露限值或出现刺激症状，

应佩戴经 NIOSH/MSHA 认证的呼吸防护装备。 
一般卫生措施： 处理后彻底洗净并擦干双手。使用本产品时禁止进食、饮水或吸烟。 

 
 
 

 
25°C 时的物理状态： 
外观： 
气味： 
气味阈值： 

液体 
米白色/白色乳霜 
经典香味 
无可用信息 

 

属性 值 备注 
pH 值： 3.0-4.0 @ 25°C 
熔点/凝固点： 无可用信息  
沸点/沸腾范围： 无可用信息 > 212°F 
闪点： 无可用信息 不被视为易燃。 
蒸发速率： 无可用信息  
可燃性（固体、气体）： 无可用信息  
在空气中的可燃极限：   

可燃上限： 无可用信息  
可燃下限： 无可用信息  

蒸汽压力： 无可用信息  
蒸汽密度： 无可用信息  
相对密度：水溶性： 0.97-1.00 

可混溶 
(H2O = 1) 

在其他溶剂中的溶解性： 无可用信息  
分配系数： 
正辛醇/水： 

无可用信息  

蒸发速率： 无可用信息  
自燃温度： 无可用信息  
分解温度： 无可用信息  
产品黏度： 27-40 (C/10) @ 25°C 
VOC 含量 (%) 未知  

9. 物理和化学特性 
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反应性： 无（正常使用条件下）。 
稳定性： 正常条件下可保持稳定。 
有害聚合反应： 不会发生。 
有害反应： 无（正常处理情况下）。 
要避免的情况： 无（正常处理情况下）。 
要避免接触的物质： 无。 
有害分解产物： 燃烧时会产生一氧化碳、二氧化碳及多种碳氢化合物。 

 

 
产品信息 
关于可能的接触途径的信息： 
吸入： 无已知影响。 

 
 
皮肤接触： 无已知影响。 
摄入： 无已知影响。 
眼睛接触： 无已知影响。 

 
短期与长期接触导致的即时效应、延迟效应及慢性效应 
急性毒性： 无已知影响。 
皮肤腐蚀/刺激： 无已知影响。 
严重眼损伤/眼刺激： 无已知影响。 
皮肤致敏性： 无已知影响。 
呼吸道致敏性： 无已知影响。 
生殖细胞致突变性： 无已知影响。 
神经效应： 无已知影响。 
生殖毒性： 无已知影响。 
发育毒性： 无已知影响。 
致畸性： 无已知影响。 
STOT — 单次接触： 无已知影响。 
STOT — 重复接触： 无已知影响。 
靶器官效应： 无已知影响。 
吸入危害： 无已知影响。 
致癌性： 无已知影响。 
成分信息： 本产品整体的急性毒性效应尚未进行测试。 

 
 

 
生态毒性： 本产品整体的生态毒性效应尚未进行测试。根据正常使用和意外泄漏场景下的预测浓度，本

产品成分预计对环境安全。 
持久性和降解性： 无可用信息。 
生物累积的潜在可能性： 无可用信息。 
迁移性： 无可用信息。 
其他不良影响： 无可用信息。 

10. 稳定性和反应性 

11. 毒理学信息 

12. 生态学信息 
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废弃物处理 
来自残留物/未使用产品的废弃物：按照所有当地、州（省）和国家法律法规处理或处置废弃物。根据 RCRA 标准 (40 CFR 261)，本产品

若成为废弃物，不被视为危险废弃物。 
受污染的包装： 应按照适用地区、国家和当地法律法规进行处置。 

 

14. 运输信息 
 
DOT：
IMDG：
IATA： 

 
不受运输管制。 
不受运输管制。 
不受运输管制。 

 15. 法规信息 
 
美国联邦法规 
SARA 313： 《1986 年超级基金修正案及再授权法案》(SARA) 第 III 章第 313 节。本产品不含任何需遵循该法案及《美国联

邦法规》第 40 篇第 372 部分报告要求的化学物质。 
CERCLA： 本材料原样供应时，不含《综合环境反应、赔偿和责任法案》(CERCLA) (40 CFR 302) 或《超级基金修正案

及再授权法案》(SARA) (40 CFR 355) 规定的危险物质。但地方、区域或州层面可能对此物质的泄漏有特殊
报告要求。 

《清洁空气法案》第 112 条有害空气污染物 (HAP)（参见 40 CFR 61）：本产品不含《1990 年清洁空气法修正案》第 112 节规定的有
害空气污染物 (HAP)。 

《清洁水法》： 本产品不含《清洁水法》（40 CFR 122.21 和 40 CFR 122.42）规定的受管制污染物。 
《加州第 65 号提案》：本产品无需按《加州第 65 号提案》要求标注警告标识。 
《加州化妆品法案》： 无需申报 

 
美国州立法规 (RTK)： 未知 

 
国际名录 
美国： 本产品所有有意添加的成分已列入 US TSCA 名录。 
加拿大： 本产品所有有意添加的成分已列入 DSL 或 NDSL。 

 
图例 
TSCA － 美国《有毒物质控制法案》第 8(b) 节清单 
DSL － 加拿大《国内物质清单》 
NDSL － 加拿大《非国内物质清单》 
 

 
 
美国国家消防协会 (NFPA) 评级：本信息仅供接受过 NFPA 体系培训的人员使用。 
NFPA 健康：0 可燃性：0 反应性：0 特殊提示：无 

HMIS 健康：1 可燃性：0 反应性：0 个人防护：A 
 
编制方：amika  
签发日期：2022 年 11 月 30 日 

 
一般免责声明  

16. 其他信息 

13. 废弃处置注意事项 
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就我们所知、所悉和所信，本安全技术说明书中提供的信息在发布之日准确无误。这些信息仅作为安全处理、使用、加工、储存、运

输、弃置和排放的指导，不得视为质保或质量规格。这些信息仅与文中指明的特定材料有关，除非另有说明，否则在此材料与任何其他

材料结合使用时或任何其他流程中均不适用。 
 
 

已到达安全技术说明书末尾 
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